

# 7-02 This Terrible Sound (7 Mar 13)

1) In all scenarios starting on 18 Sept, Robertson's Brigade is attached to JPD/1 until Law arrives.

2) In scenario 6.6, Thomas should set up w/i 1 A47.23 not A57.23. Also the set up for 2/2/21 and 3/2/21 have the wrong titles (but the units are correct in both).

3) In the 4-map Chickamauga scenario, Breckenridge enters at 11:00 am, 19 Sept, at E62.10. He has orders to move to the vicinity of B47.30 and defend the crossing at Lee and Gordon's Mill.

4) In scenario 6.6, the reference to 23 Tenn/Sm/C/P should be to 29 Tenn instead.

5) In scenario 6.4, the 60 Ohio (3/2/21) sets up in A59.28. Also, BG Dick should set up with 13 Ohio, not 18 Ohio. 8 Kansas (3/1/20) should set up in B13.30, not B13.20.

6) No breastworks or Routed markers were included. Use any available markers. (new counters were printed Aug 2000).

## 7) Losses and Scenario Starting Strength Table:

The columns were shifted on the table so the strengths listed do not match with the scenario. The strengths given in the scenarios are correct. The actual columns should be:

Full Strength: Scenarios 6.1, 6.2, 6.7, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12

Sept 19 PM: Scenario 6.4

Sept 20 AM: Scenario 6.3, 6.5, 6.8

Sept 20: Scenario 6.9

Sept 20 PM: Scenario 6.6

End: the end strength of each unit.

Total Losses: the number of SPs suffered by each unit in the battle.

As a further irritation, some of the individual strengths have shifted. Any unit that has a "-" in the "Full Strength" Column has shifted over. Note that in each case, a number appears immediately after the unit ID. This is the full strength value. Shift all numbers one column to the right for the correct strength for a given scenario.

8) Scenario Orders: 6.2: the orders for 3/14 Division to attack west, should be attack "east". 6.7, 6.11, and 6.12: In all Union orders, references to "west" should read "east" Cheatham's Division orders read to move to hex E12.13 - should be E12.10.

9) In all scenarios where Kershaw is in play, Kershaw is the acting division commander for M/1, as well as Brigade commander. Units of K/M/1 trace brigade radius to Kershaw, while Humphreys would trace divisional radius to Kershaw.

10) In scenario 6.8, "11 Ohio/2/2/21" should be 41 Ohio. "25 Ohio/3/1/21" should be 125 Ohio. "18 Ohio/2/3/21" should be 13 Ohio.11. In 6.9, Ector, 32 Tex et al set up in A37.27 not A57.27

*We thank Jeff Coyle for following set up typos who discovered them while making the VASSAL module.*

## Scenario 6.4

1) 2/2/21 - 9 Ind and F 1 Ohio Arty s/b in A55.34

## Scenario 6.8

1) W/C/H - 33 Ala and 16 Ala s/b A51.34

2) P/B - K/P/B s/b E21.01

## Scenario 6.9

1) 3/4/14 - 96 Oho s/b 36 Ohio

2) Mitchell, Cav Corps HQ and Supply - C3.03 s/b Mitchell, Cav Corps HQ only - no Cav Corps Supply

3) 1/1 Cav, 2/1 Cav should be on map B, not D

4) St/C/P - 23 Tenn s/b 33 Tenn

5) E/W/Res should be E/G/Res - 10 Texas DC, Pound SS, 30 Ga s/b A58.27

Ba/S/B - 37 Ga, 20 Tenn, 4 Ga Bn SS s/b listed under Br/S/B

6) F/JPD/1 - 47 Tenn should be 17 Tenn